Description
Digital Video Component Analyzer
VCA from Rohde & Schwarz solves
measurement problems encountered in
applications of the new studio technol-
ogy, in operation and servicing as well
as in the development of digital studio
equipment.

NUMERIC DUMP binary, decimal and hexadecimal dis-
play of all data words with sample num-
bering and data type designation (Y,
CB, CR, EAV, SAV or ANC), possibility
of branching to cursor position, SAV,
EAV and EDH position, line selection
TRS TRIGGER same as NUMERIC DUMP, but with trig-
ger to TRS error
ANCILLARY DATA STATUS status display of ancillary data con-
tained in video signal
Additional functions with option VCA-B11
AMPLITUDE SPECTRUM measurement of frequency-dependent
signal level; 3 measurement speeds,
normalize function, magnify function,
cursor measurements, consideration of
cable lengths
Frequency range 5 to 800 MHz (RBW = 4 MHz)
Measurement range −50 to +5 dB (referred to nominal
level of serial signal)
Amplitude-frequency response
(referred to 50 MHz) 5 to 300 MHz: ±2.5 dB
300 to 800 MHz: ±4 dB
   Linearity ±1.5 dB
RETURN LOSS measurement of return loss (external
SWR bridge required); 3 measurement
speeds, normalize function, magnify
function, cursor measurements
Frequency range 5 to 800 MHz (RBW = 4 MHz)
Attenuation measurement range up to −30 dB (referred to broadband
noise of −10 dBm)
10 Digital Video Component Analyzer VCA
Analyzer (MEASURE)
Functions of basic unit
TRS ERROR sync word monitoring with respect to
preamble, frame sync flag, line sync
flag, field blanking flag; ERROR RATE
and HISTORY display; background
monitoring with adjustable limit values
and insertion of warning (TRS) in other
displays
VIDEO RANGE ERROR data word monitoring in active video
range for checking data range (stand-
ard level), separately for Y, CB, CR,
ERROR RATE and HISTORY display
RESERVED CODE ERROR data word monitoring with respect to
TRS preamble (#FF, #00) in active vid-
eo range, ERROR RATE and HISTORY
display, background monitoring with
adjustable limit values and insertion of
warning (RCE) in other displays
CRC ERROR monitoring of all data bits in a field by
means of cyclic redundancy check,
single bit and data word analysis,
CHECK SUM, HISTORY and ERROR
RATE display
C/L GAIN/DELAY ERROR
Luminance/nominal level diff. display in 0.1% steps,
resolution 1 LSB
   Luminance/nominal delay diff. measurement range: −2.5 to +2.5 µs,
resolution 0.1 ns
   Chrominance/luminance level diff. display in 0.1% steps,
resolution 1 LSB
   Chrominace/luminance delay diff. measurement range: −1 to +1 µs,
resolution 0.1 ns,
test signals: 100% and 75% colour bar,
average function, magnify function
Additional functions with option VCA-B11
SIGNAL DELAY measurement of delay difference be-
tween two serial-digital signals
Measurement range ±1 field with standard signal,
±16 fields with test signal sequence
Resolution 1 sample (37 ns)
JITTER TIME/JITTER SPECTRUM jitter measurement either in time or in